

No. 13-56310

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

JUDITH ROMO, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the Judgment of the U.S. District Court
for the Central District of California
Honorable Philip S. Gutierrez, Case No. 5:12-cv-02036-PSG-E

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Matthew J. Sill
SILL LAW GROUP
14005 N. Eastern Avenue
Edmond, OK 73013
Phone: (405) 509-6300

Andrew N. Chang
Stuart B. Esner
ESNER, CHANG & BOYER
234 E. Colorado Boulevard, Suite 750
Pasadena, CA 91101
Phone: (925) 937-4477

Elise R. Sanguinetti
KHORRAMI, LLP
360 22nd Street, Suite 640
Oakland, CA 94612
Phone: (510) 867-2000

Louis M. Bograd
Counsel of Record
Andre M. Mura
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
LITIGATION, P.C.
777 6th Street, N.W., Suite 520
Washington, DC 20001
Phone: (202) 944-2803
Fax: (202) 965-0920
lou.bograd@cclfirm.com
andre.mura@cclfirm.com

James P. Sizemore
THE SIZEMORE LAW FIRM, PLC
2101 Rosecrans Avenue, Suite 3290
El Segundo, CA 90245
Phone: (310) 322-8800

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT2

I. THE FILING OF A §404 PETITION FOR COORDINATION IS NOT, BY ITSELF, A PROPOSAL THAT PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS BE TRIED JOINTLY WITHIN THE MEANING OF CAFA.....2

 A. CCP §404 is a Case Management Procedure That Promotes Judicial Consistency and Efficiency By Placing Related “Complex” Cases Before a Single Jurist; Requests for Joint Trial Are Governed By a Separate Provision.....2

 B. The Phrase “Tried Jointly” in 28 U.S.C. §1332(d)(11)(B)(i) Means Just That.....7

II. NONE OF PLAINTIFFS’ WRITTEN SUBMISSIONS REQUESTED A JOINT TRIAL.10

 A. Plaintiffs’ Recitation of the Language in §404 Concerning “Inconsistent Judgments” or “For All Purposes” Did Not Constitute a Request for Joint Trial.10

 B. Bellwether Trials, Unless Binding on Other Plaintiffs, Are Not Joint Trials Under CAFA.12

III. THE SUPREME COURT’S RECENT DECISION IN *HOOD* STRONGLY SUPPORTS REMAND HERE.14

CONCLUSION17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Atwell v. Boston Scientific Corp., 740 F.3d 1160 (8th Cir. 2013)..... 1, 11, 13

Blonder-Tongue Laboratories, Inc. v. University of Illinois Foundation,
402 U.S. 313 (1971).....13

Bullard v. Burlington Northern Santa Fe Railway, 535 F.3d 759 (7th Cir.
2008) 9, 12, 13

Cal. Rule of Court 3.541(a)(3).....5

Corber v. McKesson Corp., No. 2:12-cv-00986-PSG-E (C.D. Cal. Mar.
12, 2013)13

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....8

In re Abbott Laboratories, Inc., 698 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 11, 12, 13

K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc., 486 U.S. 281 (1988)8

Keenan v. Superior Court, 111 Cal. App. 3d 336 (Cal. Ct. App. 1980).....4

Koral v. Boeing Co., 628 F.3d 945 (7th Cir. 2011) 9, 13

McGhan Medical Corp. v. Superior Court, 11 Cal. App. 4th 804 (Cal. Ct.
App. 1992) *passim*

Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp., 134 S.Ct. 736 (2014)14, 15, 16, 17

Romo v. Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc., 731 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2013)..... *passim*

Scimone v. Carnival Corp., 720 F.3d 876 (11th Cir. 2013)1

Smith v. Bayer, 131 S.Ct. 2368 (2011)14

Standard Fire Insurance Co. v. Knowles, 133 S.Ct. 1345 (2013)..... 1, 16

Tanoh v. Dow Chemical Corp., 561 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2009)1, 9

Taylor v. Sturgell, 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....13

Teague v. Johnson & Johnson, No. 13-6287 (10th Cir. Apr. 11, 2014)..... 1, 16

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1332(d)(11)(B)(i)1

28 U.S.C. §1332(d)(11)(B)(ii)(II).....16

28 U.S.C. §1332(d)(11)(B)(ii)(IV)8

Cal. Code Civ. Proc. §4037

Cal. Code Civ. Proc. §404 *passim*

Cal. Code Civ. Proc. §404.1 3, 10

Cal. Code Civ. Proc. §404.74

Cal. Code. Civ. Proc. §10487

Cal. Code. Civ. Proc. §1048(a)..... 3, 6, 7

Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat 4 (2005).....1

Other Authorities

Fallon, Eldon *et al.*, *Bellwether Trials in Multidistrict Litigation*, 82
 Tulane L. Rev. 2323 (2008).....13

Larsen, Leslie M. *et al.*, *Cal. Jur.* 3d3

Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litigation (2010).....12

Restatement (Second) of Judgments (1980).....14

Spencer, S. Amy, *Developments in the Law: The Class Action Fairness
 Act of 2005*, 39 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 1067 (2006)5

Witkin, Bernard E., *Cal. Proc.* 5th (2008).....3, 6

Younger, Eric E. & Donald E. Bradley, *Younger on Cal. Motions* (2d ed.)6

Rules

Cal. Rule of Court 3.540(b)6

Cal. Rule of Court 3.5413, 7

Cal. Rule of Court 3.541(a)(2).....5

Cal. Rule of Court 3.541(a)(4).....5

Cal. Rule of Court 3.541(b)6

Cal. Rule of Court 3.541(b)(2).....6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 42.....3
